Phone: 724-564-7485

Solicitation Response(SR) Dept: 0310 ID: ESR10272000000003223 Ver.: 1 Function: New Modified by batch, 10/27/2020 Header III 1 Ē **General Information** Contact Default Values Discount Document Information Clarification Request **Procurement Folder:** SO Doc Code: 788419 **ARFQ Procurement Type:** SO Dept: Agency Purchase Order 0310 Vendor ID: SO Doc ID: DNR2100000016 000000159595 **Published Date:** Legal Name: 10/21/20 FAIRCHANCE CONSTRUCTION CO **Close Date:** Alias/DBA: 10/27/20 **Close Time: Total Bid:** 13:30 \$4,981,366.00 Status: Response Date: Closed 10/27/2020 **Solicitation Description:** Response Time: Addendum No.01 Blackwater 13:26 Falls SP - Lodge Renovation Responded By User ID: **Total of Header Attachments:** aballing First Name: **Total of All Attachments:** Andrew **Last Name:** Balling Email: aballing@fairchancecons

EXHIBIT A - PRICING PAGE Blackwater Falls State Park Blackwater Falls Lodge Renovations

Name of Vendor:	Fairchance Construction Co., Inc.	
Address of Vendor:	77 S. Morgantown St. PO Box 535 Fairchance, PA 15436	
Phone Number of Vendor:	(724) 564-7485	
WV Contractors License No.	WV- 014525	

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

"A" Base Bid

The Base Bid shall consist of all the work described in the Bidding Documents including the Plans, Project Manual, and any addendums not identified as an additive alternate.

Total Base Bid:

Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment necessary for a complete project.

Written in numbers.

Total Base Bid: "A"
Lump sum for all labor,
materials, and equipment
necessary for a complete
project.

Written in words.

\$4,591,806.00

Four Million Five Hundred Ninety One Thousand Eight Hundred Six Dollars

EXHIBIT A – PRICING PAGE Blackwater Falls State Park Blackwater Falls Lodge Renovations

Additive Alternates

"B" Alternate No. 1 - ADD TO THE BASE BID ALL LABOR AND MATERIAL TO PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING: 'Replace exterior room windows on first and second floor. Additional, replace storefront on First floor per drawings A4.50, A5.00 & A5.01 as indicated on Drawing and as specified in Section 08 5413 "FIBERGLASS WINDOWS", 'UNDER BASE BID.

Total "B" Alternate No. 1
Bid: Lump sum for all labor,
materials, and equipment
necessary for a complete
project.
Written in numbers.

+ \$303,890.00

Total "B" Alternate No. 1
Bid: Lump sum for all labor,
materials, and equipment
necessary for a complete
project.
Written in words.

Add Three Hundred Three Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Dollars

"C" Alternate No. 2 - ADD TO THE BASE BID ALL LABOR AND MATERIAL TO PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING: 'Paint entire Lodge Exterior per drawings A5.00 & A5.01 as indicated on Drawing and as specified in Section 09 9113 "EXTERIOR PAINTING",' AS INDICATED ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

Total "C" Alternate No. 2 Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment necessary for a complete project. Written in numbers.

+ \$48,391.00

Total "C" Alternate No. 2 Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment necessary for a complete project.

Three Hundred Ninety One Dollars

Add Forty Eight Thousand

Written in words.

EXHIBIT A – PRICING PAGE Blackwater Falls State Park Blackwater Falls Lodge Renovations

"D" Alternate No. 3 - ADD TO THE BASE BID ALL LABOR AND MATERIAL TO PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING: 'Provide Landscaping and driveway improvements per drawings C101 & A2.20 as indicated on Drawing and as specified in Section 32 9200 "TURF & GRASSES" & 329300 "PLANTS",' AS INDICATED ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

Total "D" Alternate No. 3
Bid: Lump sum for all labor,
materials, and equipment
necessary for a complete
project.
Written in numbers.

Total "D" Alternate No. 3
Bid: Lump sum for all labor,
materials, and equipment
necessary for a complete
project.
Written in words.

+ \$37,279.00

Add Thirty Seven Thousand Two Hundred Seventy Nine Dollars

Total Bid Amount is the TOTALS of A + B + C +D=

\$4,981,366.00

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: ARFQ DNR21*16

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification. Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:

(Check the box next to each addendum received)

X	Addendum No. 1 Addendum No. 2 Addendum No. 3 Addendum No. 4 Addendum No. 5	Addendum No. 6 Addendum No. 7 Addendum No. 8 Addendum No. 9 Addendum No. 10		
I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.				
Fairchan	ace Construction Co., Inc.			
Company				
	< MS	-		
Authorized	Signature			
10/27/20	20			
Date				

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

(Name, Title)
Edward V. Balling Sr, President

(Printed Name and Title)
PO Box 535, Fairchance PA 15436

(Address)
(724) 564-7485 / (724) 564-7488

(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)
eballing@fairchanceconstruction.com
(email address)

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

Fairchance Construction Co., Inc.	
(Company)	
SMS	
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)	
Edward V. Balling Sr, President	
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)	
10/27/2020	
(Date)	
(724) 564-7485 / (724) 564-7488	
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)	

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: W. Va. Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. W. Va. Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. If an apparent low bidder fails to submit a license number in accordance with this section, the Property and Procurement Office will promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and the second low bidder provide the license number within one business day of the request. Failure of the bidder to provide the license number within one business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name: _ Faircha	nce Construc	tion Co., Inc.	
Contractor's License No.: WV-	014525		_

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a contract award document.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. If the affidavit is not submitted with the bid submission, the Property and Procurement Office shall promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and second low bidder provide the affidavit within one business day of the request. Failure to submit the affidavit within one business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. To comply with this law, Vendor should complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drugfree workplace affidavit or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, within one (1) business day of being requested to do so shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.
- 2.1. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

3. DRUG FREE WORKPLACE REPORT: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. For contracts over \$25,000, the public authority shall be

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION Blackwater Falls State Park Blackwater Falls Lodge Renovations

- 9. SUBSTITUTIONS: Any substitution requests must be submitted in accordance with the official question and answer period described in the INSTRUCTIONS TO VENDORS SUBMITTING BIDS, Paragraph 4. Vendor Question Deadline.
- 10. FACILITIES ACCESS: Performance of Contract Services may require access cards and/or keys to gain entrance to Agency's facilities. In the event that access cards and/or keys are required:
 - 10.1. Vendor must identify principal service personnel which will be issued access cards and/or keys to perform service.
 - 10.2. Vendor will be responsible for controlling cards and keys and will pay replacement fee, if the cards or keys become lost or stolen.
 - 10.3. Vendor shall notify Agency immediately of any lost, stolen, or missing card or key.
 - 10.4. Anyone performing under this Contract will be subject to Agency's security protocol and procedures.
 - 10.5. Vendor shall inform all staff of Agency's security protocol and procedures.

11. MISCELLANEOUS:

11.1. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager:	Edward V. Balling Sr.		
Telephone Number	(724) 564-7485		
Fax Number:(724) 564-7488			
Email Address: eb	alling@fairchanceconstruction.com		

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

COU	NTY OF Tucker	, TO-WIT:	
I, _E	dward V. Balling Sr.	_, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:	
1.		Fairchance Construction Co., Inc. ; and,	
2.	I do hereby attest that	Fairchance Construction Co., Inc.	
		(Company Name)	
maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.			
The a	bove statements are swo	rn to under the penalty of perjury.	
		Printed Name: Edward V. Balling Sr.	
		Signature:	
		Title: President	
		Company Name: Fairchance Construction Co., Inc.	
		Date: 10/27/2020	
Taken	, subscribed and sworn to	o before me this 27th day of October, 2020	
Ву Со	mmission expires4/	2/21	
(Seal)	COMMONWEALTH O Notary i Nellette Budinsky, Fairchance, Fay My Commission Expi	Seal Notary Public Vette County	

	Division of Natural Resources	
Agency _		
REQ.P.C	DW _DNR2100000016	

BID BOND

KNOW	ALL MEN BY THESE PRESE	ENTS, That we, the unders	igned, Fairchance Construction Company
of	Fairchance .	PA	_, as Principal, and Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance
Company_of	Bala Cynwyd ,	, a c	orporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
PA	with its principal office in th	e City of PA	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia	, as Obligee, in the penal sum	of Five Percent of Amou	int Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to	be made, we jointly and sever	rally bind ourselves, our he	eirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The C	ondition of the above obligati	ion is such that whereas	the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
			and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
•			Re-bid 1584 Blackwater lodge Road Davis, WV
26260			
NOW	THEREFORE,		
(a)	If said bid shall be rejected,	or	
(b)	If said bid shall be accepted	ed and the Principal shall	enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal
			ed by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform n shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in
full force and ef	fect. It is expressly understoo	od and agreed that the lial	bility of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no
event, exceed the	ne penal amount of this obligat	ion as herein stated.	
The Su	rety, for the value received, h	ereby stipulates and agree	es that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaired or			e Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	•		
			Surety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and
Surety, or by Pri	incipal individually if Principal i	is an individual, this 27th	day of October , 2020 .
Principal Seal			Fairchance Construction Company
			(Name of Principal)
			By
			(Must be President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent)
			President.
			(Title)
		MARKET TO STATE OF THE PARTY OF	, ,
Surety Seal			Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company
-		1927	(Name of Surety)
		1927 STATE OF STATE O	$\sim 10^{\circ}$
		Hard Hard	By: When I have
		-abs chil Pappyan.	Alexandra Machnik Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

Power of Attorney

Surety Bond Number: Bid Bond

Principal: Fairchance Construction Company

Obligee: State of West Virginia

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint Alexandra Machnik its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$25,000,000.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14th of November, 2016.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the Company: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 27TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2017.



(Seal)

Kommos

Robert D. O'Leary Jr., President & CEO Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 27th day of October, 2017, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

COMMONWEALTH OF PERNISTIVANIA
NOTATIVATE SEAL

Morgan Knapp, Notary Public:
Morgan Knapp, Notary Public Cover Merion Tep., Mongan Knapp, Notary Public:
My Commission Expires Sept. 25, 2021
My Commission Expires Sept. 35, 2021

(Notary Seal)

My commission expires:

September 25, 2021

I, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on this 27th day of October, 2017 are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that Robert D. O'Leary Jr., who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY,

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this 27th day of October. , 2020



Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY